occupants of the vehicle and their bodies remained unrecovered. Although the
vehicle was

recovered, the documents remained untraced. A Claim Petition under Section 166 of
the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (hereinafter, the â€œMV Actâ€), seeking compensation
of

a sum of ₹ 9,89,800/- (Rupees nine lakhs, eighty nine thousand and eight hundred)
only, before the Learned MACT, was filed by the Claimant, where the Appellant was

arrayed as a Respondent. The Appellant contested the Claim Petition before the
Learned MACTi nter alia, on grounds that, as the Claimant was the registered owner
of the

[...]

company in the

present case is maintainable. â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦..â€​

(ii) The income of the deceased, in MAC App. No.13 of 2024 although claimed to be ₹
6,000/- (Rupees six thousand) only, per month, by the Claimant, was fixed at ₹
6,600/-

(Rupees six thousand and six hundred) only, per month, by the Learned MACT, on
grounds that, the victim being a student did not have any income at the relevant
time.

Recourse was taken to the Notification of the Labour Department, Government of
Sikkim, dated 01-11-2014 and her notional income was fixed at wages of ₹ 220/-
(Rupees

two hundred and twenty) only, per day. Compensation was computed under various
heads and a sum of ₹ 10,57,480/- (Rupees ten lakhs, fifty seven thousand, four
hundred and

eighty) only, was granted to the Claimant, with interest @ 10% per annum, from the
date of filing of the Claim Petition (i.e. 02-12-2019) till full and final payment.

(iii) The deceased driver in MAC App. No.12 of 2024 was aged twenty-two years at
the time of the accident and it was claimed that he was earning ₹ 6,000/- (Rupees six

thousand) only, per annum. The Learned MACT on examination of the evidence
reached a finding that, the victim was a college student and therefore unemployed.
His

notional income was consequently fixed at ₹ 6,600/- (Rupees six thousand and six
hundred) only, per month, taking into consideration Notification dated 01-11-2014,
of the

Labour Department, Government of Sikkim (supra). Compensation of a sum of ₹
11,12,200/- (Rupees eleven lakhs, twelve thousand and two hundred) only, was
granted to the

Claimant, with interest @ 10% per annum, from the date of filing of the Claim
Petition (i.e. 02-12-2019) till full and final payment.

4. In Appeal (in MAC App No.13 of 2024), it is contended by Learned Counsel for the
Appellant that the insurance cover was only for three occupants of the vehicle.

[...]

respect of the death as stated in Exhibit 7, as per the MV Act, which thereby makes
the

insurer liable to pay compensation as computed in terms of the said Act. The second 
pertains to the damages caused to property of a third party. Thus, the contention

that the

claim therein would be limited to ₹ 7,50,000/- (Rupees seven lakhs and fifty
thousand) only, was found to be an erroneous interpretation advanced by the
Counsel for the

Insurance Company. This Court also observed that the argument that the deceased
wife would step into the shoes of the owner/driver disentitling the Claimants to

compensation was a preposterous proposition, more so, when both the Respondent